

**No. 23-4220**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: JASON M. LEE AND  
JANICE CHEN,  
*Debtors.*

---

MISSION HEN, LLC  
*Appellant,*

v.

JASON M. LEE AND  
JANICE CHEN,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy  
Appellate Panel of the Ninth Circuit  
Case No. 22-1250-FLC  
Before Hon. FARRIS, LAFFERTY, and CORBIT, Bankruptcy  
Judges.

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Jenny L. Doling, Esq. #207033

**J. DOLING LAW, PC**

36915 Cook Street, Suite 101

Palm Desert, CA 92211

(760) 884-4444

[jd@jdl.law](mailto:jd@jdl.law)

Attorney for the

National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center and

National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy

Attorneys.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. THE BAP AND THE OTHER CIRCUITS CORRECTLY APPLIED 11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(2) .....	4
B. <i>AMICI</i> SUPPORT THE SCOVIS STANDARD FOR DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY BUT SUBMITS THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S SLIGHT DEVIATION IS MERITED ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Paschen (In re Paschen)</i> , 296 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Evans v. McCallister (In re Evans)</i> , 69 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023) .....	1-2
<i>Hurlburt v. Black</i> , 925 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>In re Lee</i> , 655 B.R. 340 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>LaRue v. Dewolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 458 F.3d 359, 360 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>N. Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 555 (1903) .....	2
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	5
<i>Numa Corp. v. Diven</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 32224, 2022 WL 17102361 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Ryan v. CFTC</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>Scovis v. Henrichsen (In re Scovis)</i> , 249 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 8
<i>Witt v. United Cos. Lending Corp. (In re Witt)</i> , 113 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	5
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1322 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	6
 <b>Other</b>	
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1322.17 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.) .....	7
